



AND FINANCE



## NOTICE OF APPLICATION TO ESTABLISH A BRANCH BANK

Notice is hereby given that Henderson State Bank, Henderson, Nebraska, in accordance with the provisions of Neb. Rev. Stat. § 8-157 of the Nebraska Banking Act, filed an application with the Nebraska Department of Banking and Finance for approval to establish a full-service branch office to be located at 705 North Highway 83, McCook, Nebraska. The branch is proposed to be named McCook State Bank, a branch of Henderson State Bank.

A hearing on the branch application has been scheduled for August 28, 2023, at 9:30 a.m., to be held at the Department of Banking and Finance Conference Room, 1526 K Street, Suite 300, Lincoln, Nebraska.

Formal objections to the branch application must be submitted to the Department of Banking and Finance no later than the thirtieth day prior to the scheduled hearing date. A copy of the Department's Rules of Procedures is available upon request from the Department, or may be found on the Department's website, www.ndbf.ne.gov.

Written comments regarding the branch application may also be submitted to the Department of Banking and Finance, 1526 K Street, Suite 300, PO Box 95006, Lincoln, Nebraska, 68509. Such comments must be received by the Department prior to the start of the hearing in order to be considered.

If auxiliary aids or reasonable accommodations are needed for attendance at this hearing, please call the Nebraska Department of Banking and Finance at (402) 471-2171, or, for persons with hearing impairments, please call the Nebraska Relay System at (800) 833-7352 TDD. This contact should be made at least seven (7) days prior to the hearing.